
City Clerk's Office 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed
Application to Appeal Board of Adjustment Decision (Variance) Fee set by Inspections Fee set by Inspections
Application to Appeal Board of Appeals Decision
Application to Appeal Conditional Use Permit Decision
Application to Appeal Public Nuisance Abatement Order
Application to Appeal Site Plan Decision
Application to Appeal Wetland Decision
Bus Fares (paid in advance)
ADULT Single Ride Cash $1.25
     Monthly Pass $42.50
     Tokens $1.25
SENIOR CITIZEN Single Ride Cash ( 65 years or older) $1.25
     Tokens $1.00
     Monthly Pass $35.00
COLLEGE STUDENT Single Ride Cash (with current college ID) $1.25
     Tokens $1.00
     Monthly Pass $35.00
STUDENT/CHILD Single Ride Cash (Ages 4-17) $1.25
     Tokens $1.00
     Monthly Pass $35.00
Curbstop Deviation $0.75
DIAL A RIDE
    Cash fare $3.50
    Tokens $3.50
    Evening Service $5.00
    Punch card - 11 rides $35.00

Subscription Rates

When provided, the charge shall 

be based on the current estimate 

operation cost per hour.
Carnival License
Per Day $275.00
Circus License
Per Day $275.00
Code Book Copies
Complete Book $185.00
Revisions $55.00
Council Person Filing Fee $40.00
Data Requests
For 100 or fewer pages
Black and White Copes, letter or legal size
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City Clerk's Office 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed
     10 pages or less No Charge

     Over 10 pages

$.20 per page including the first 10 

pages
     Double sided $.20 per side
Color Copies, letter or legal size
     10 pages or less No Charge

     Over 10 pages 

$.25 per page including the first 10 

pages
Special sized copies will be charged at cost
*In all other circumstances, in addition to the above costs, actual costs for searching for and retrieving the data, 
including the cost of employee time, and for making, certifying, compiling and electronically transmitting copies shall
be charged as follows:
Employee Time

     more than 100 pages

$25.00/hour charged in 

increments of 1/4 hour

Manipulated Data

$25.00/hour charged in 

increments of 1/4 hour
Certifications
In addition to the copying or other associated charges $5.00 each

Reflects actual cost of mailing, including postage, envelopes and labels.  No fee for e mail transmittal of data, except 
that the hourly employee time will be charged when searching for and retrieving data that takes more than a 1/2 hour.
Computer Disks $10.00 per disk
Audiotapes $15.00/tape
Videotapes $20.00 /tape
Fortunetelling, Palmistry and Phrenology License
Per Year $168.00
Per Day for less than one week $24.50
Liquor License Classes and Fees 
Off Sale Intoxicating Liquor $335.00
Off sale Microdistillery $335.00
Off sale Small Brewer tap room $335.00
Off sale Brewpub malt liquor license $230.00
Off Sale 3.2 % malt liquor $76.00
Club On-Sale Intoxicating Liquor
     Up to 200 members $300.00
     Between 201-500 members $475.00
     Over 500 members $650.00

*In special circumstances, where business necessity of the department requires that a higher-grade employee fill the
request for data, that employee's actual hourly rate will be charged.  

Mailing
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City Clerk's Office 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed
Consumption and Display (bottle clubs and setups) $103.00
Sunday Only On Sale Intoxicating Liquor $200.00
On-Sale Intoxicating Liquor, Exclusive Liquor Store (Bar, Pub, Tavern) $3,251.00
On-Sale Intoxicating Liquor, Other (restaurant or hotel) $3,251.00
On-sale Microdistillery cocktail room $3,251.00
On-sale Brewer taproom $1,155.00
On-Sale Wine License $680.00
On Sale 3.2 % Malt Liquor $460.00
Temporary On Sale 3.2% Malt Liquor, per day $29.00
Temporary On-Sale Wine and Malt Beverage containing more than 3.2% malt liquor, 

per day $29.00
New Application Fee Processing $240.00
Original Processing Fee, Temporary On-Sale Licenses $63.00
Subsequent fee for Temporary Licenses from September 1 to August 31 $13.00
Late fee for all liquor license classes 3%
Massage Therapy License

Initial Investigation Fee – Massage Therapist or Massage Therapy Business License $150.00
Massage Therapist – Biennial License $200.00
Massage Therapy Business – Biennial License $200.00
Mechanical Amusement Device License
Per location $15.00
Per Machine $15.00
Mobile Food Units
Annual license $210.00
Temporary license
1.  Seven-Day license $55.00
2.  One-Day license $25.00
Motor Vehicle Dealer License as in Section 54.02
For first lot $29.50
For each additional lot $14.75
Moving Permit $83.00
Pawnbroker License
Per Year $58.00
Portable Restroom Unit Placement on City Owned Property or Right of Way
Per calendar year or a portion thereof $130.00
Renewals per calendar year or a portion thereof $118.00
Scrap Dealer or Scrap Peddler License
Per year for first vehicle $58.00
Per year for each additional vehicle $26.50
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City Clerk's Office 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed
Wastewater Discharged to City's Wastewater Treatment System
Per calendar year or a portion thereof $128.00
Renewals per calendar year or a portion thereof $117.00
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Community Development, Inspections and Planning Departments 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

Administration Fees

Administrative Fee for notice to remove (garbage, ice and snow, junk vehicles, unhealthy 

property, weeds, etc.) $90.00 $100.00

Application to Appeal Board of Adjustment Decision (Variance) $215.00 $225.00

Application to Appeal Board of Appeals Decision $215.00 $225.00

Application to Appeal Conditional Use Permit Decision $215.00 $225.00

Application to Appeal Public Nuisance Abatement Order $175.00

Application to Appeal Site Plat Decision $215.00 $225.00

Application to Appeal Wetland Decision $263.00

Floodplain Application $215.00 $225.00

Land Disturbance Activity Permit $215.00 $225.00

Certificate of Appropriateness- Appeal $110.00

Subordination Agreement- Fee for re-preparation of second Agreement $55.00 $65.00

Annexation Request Processing Fee

$5.00 per acre with a minimum 

fee of $100 and a maximum fee 

of $600
Boathouses

Per running foot of real property assigned per year $10.00
Admin. Fee if paid after July 1 and prior to August 1 $10.00

Admin Fee if paid after August 1 $30.00

Building Permit Fees

TOTAL VALUATION

$1.00 TO $500.00 $66.00

$501.00 TO $2,000.00

$66.00 for the first $500.00 plus 

$5.75 for each additional $100.00 or 

fraction thereof, to and including 

$2,000.00

$2,001.00 to $25,000.00

$150.50 for the first $2,000.00 plus 

$16.50 for each additional thousand 

or fraction thereof, to and including 

$25,000.00
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Community Development, Inspections and Planning Departments 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

$25,001.00 to $50,000.00

$528.00 for the first $25,000.00 plus 

$11.55 for each additional thousand 

or fraction thereof, to and including 

$50,000.00

$50,001.00 to $100,000.00

$816.00 for the first $50,000.00 plus 

$8.15 for each additional thousand 

or fraction thereof, to and including 

$100,000.00

$100,001.00 to $500,000.00

$1,224.00 for the first $100,000.00 

plus $6.50 for each additional 

thousand or fraction thereof.

$500,000 to $1,000,000

$3,815.00 for the first $500,000 plus 

$5.40 for each additional thousand 

or fraction thereof.

$1,000,001 and up

$6,518.00 for the first $1,000,000.00 

plus $3.60 for each additional 

thousand or fraction thereof.

*State Surcharge Fee is .0005 of Project Cost

Conditional Use Permit Application $215.00 $225.00

Interim Use Permit Application $215.00 $225.00

Solar Permits

$64.00 plus $1.00 state 

surcharge

Demolition Permits

Accessory structure $65.75

One and two family dwellings $131.75

Commerical, industrial or multi-family buildings $231.75

Gas Burning Equipment

Examination Fee $10.00

Contractor's License per year $70.00

Reinstatement Fee for Contractors License prior to September 1 

$30.00+ $3.00 for each month or 

fractional month thereafter up to 

June 30th

Installer's Certificate per year $24.00
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Community Development, Inspections and Planning Departments 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

Reinstatement Fee for Installer's Certificate prior to September 1 

$10.00+ $3.00 for each month or 

fractional month thereafter up to 

Including but not limited to Gas Burning Equipment, Conversion Burner or Gas Designed 

Heating Appliance, Alteration to Existing Gas Burner Equipment or Remodeling 

Permit: coal, oil, water, steam, conversion burners and wood-burning appliances.

0 to 400,000 BTU's

$46.00 + $1.00 state surcharge + 

$46.00 duct work install

over 400,000 BTU's

$91.50 per appliance + $1.00 

state surcharge + $46.00 duct 

work install

Duct Work Only $46.00 + $1.00 state surcharge

IRC Single Family, Two Family, Townhouse $46.00 + $1.00 state surcharge

All permits in this section: Gas Dryer, Gas Range, Gas Fireplace or any other Gas Appliance 

Permits, other than those used in connection with a primary or secondary heating system $36.00 + $1.00 state surcharge

Mechanical Base Fee $20.00

All Gas Piping $36.00 + $1.00 state surcharge

Kennel License $135.00/year

Park Land Dedication

Dedication Fee (Paid by Developer)

$625.00 /the number of dwelling 

units within the development to the 

Ctiy for park land

Rental Housing--Due Every Five Years

Per Building $85.00

    Plus Additional per Rental Unit $85.00

Sleeping Rooms in owner occupied single family residences $32.00

    Plus per rental unit $85.00

Reinstatement Fee following suspension or revocation

$500.00 for the first unit in the 

dwelling and $50.00 for each 

additional unit within such dwelling
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Community Development, Inspections and Planning Departments 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

Other Inspections and Fees

Inspections outside of normal business hours-minimum charge-two hours $50.00
Re-inspection fee (assessed under provisions of Section 108.8 of the Uniform Building Code, 

current edition $40.00

Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated- minimum charge-1/2 hour $40.00

Plan review fee due at the time of submitting plans and specifications for review

   Non Residential - Commercial, Industrial, Multi-Family 65% of the building permit fee

   Residential - Single family, two family, and townhomes 40% of the building permit fee

Plan review fee for residential decks $50.00

Plan review for residential garages $75.00
Additional plan review required by changes, additions or revisions to approved plans-

minimum charge-1/2 hour $40.00

Fire Sprinkler Permit

$64.00 minimum or 2% of the job 

cost plus state surcharge

Re-Roofing Permit (residential) $64.00 plus $1.00 state surcharge

Re-Roofing Permit (commercial) $128.00 + $1.00 state surcharge

Siding Permit $64.00 plus $1.00 state surcharge

Window Permit $64.00 plus $1.00 state surcharge

Pool Above Ground $65.00 plus state surcharge

Pool Below Ground $105.00 plus state surcharge

Other Inspection Fees Other Inspection Fees Other Inspection Fees
Annual license fee for person engaged in the business of operating an enterprise as defined in 

Section 52.17(b) (4) though (9) of this code $1,500.00

Annual investigation fee for purposes of issuing a license for person engaged in the business 

of operating an enterprise as defined in Section 52.17 (b)(4) through (9) of this code $1,500.00
Inspection of microwave receiving dish mounted on or supported by a principal or accessory 

building $59.25

Heat, Ventilating and Air Conditioning Equipment Permits--Included but not limited to:  coal, 

oil, water, steam, wind, solar, conversion burners and wood burning appliances $46.00 + $1.00 state surcharge

Plumbing Permits

For Each Permit $20.00

State surcharge on each permit $1.00

Gas Water Heaters $20.00

Electric Water Heaters $20.00
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Community Development, Inspections and Planning Departments 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

IN ADDITION:
For each plumbing fixture or trap set of fixtures on one trap including water, drainage piping 

and backflow protection thereof. $9.00

Rainwater system, per drain, inside building $9.00

For each private sewage disposal system $267.80

For each private sewage disposal mound $453.00
For each industrial waste pre‑treatment interceptor, including its trap and vent, excepting 

kitchen type grease interceptors functioning as fixture traps $9.00
For installation, alteration or repair of  water piping and/or water treating equipment $24.70

For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping $24.70
For vacuum breakers or backflow protective devices on tanks, vats, etc. or for installation on 

unprotected plumbing fixtures, including necessary water piping $9.00
*Whenever any work for which a plumbing permit is required has been commenced without 

first obtaining said permit, an investigation fee, in addition to the permit fee, shall be 

collected whether or not a permit is then or subsequently issued.  The investigation fee shall 

be equal to the amount of the permit fee as shown above.

Preliminary Plat Fees in Chapter 42

Preliminary Plat $125.00 $129.00

For Each Lot $30.00 $31.00

Final Plat $120.00 $124.00

Each Lot $20.00 $21.00

Site Plan Application $225.00

Sign Permits

Wall, Roof, Church or Projecting Signs $48.00 $50.00

Ground Signs $100.00
Sidewalk Sandwich Signs:  Due on 12/31 of each year with a $10.00 late fee paid between 

January 1 and January 31 and a late fee of $25.00 if paid after February 1. $35.00

Private Sandwich Signs $35.00

Transfer Station License

Variance Requests

Board of Adjustment Application $220.00 $225.00

Wetland Application

Exemption determination - per application $220.00 $225.00
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Community Development, Inspections and Planning Departments 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

No-loss determination - per application $220.00 $225.00

Delineation Review - per application - base wetland area up to 4 acres $220.00 $225.00

Delineation Review - per application - base wetland area over 4 acres $55.00 per acre

Replacement Plan  - per application - required placement area up to 4 acres $430.00

Replacement Plan  - per application - required placement area over 4 acres $107.00 per acre

Wetland Bank Application $430.00 plus $53 per bank acre $430.00 plus $55 per bank acre

Zoning Amendment Application

Code Amendment $505.00

Amendment to Zoning Map $505.00
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Collocation of each small wireless facility attached to a wireless support structure 

owned by the City

$150 per year for rent per 

small wireless facility unit

Collocation of each small wireless facility - annual maintenance

$25 per year for maintenance 

associated with the wireless 

support structure per small 

wireless facility unit

Concrete Permits (Sidewalk, Driveway Approach, Curb and Gutter)

Permit Fee $10.00

Delay Penalty $300.00

Concrete Contractor License Fee $25.00 $30.00

Drainlayer's  Contractor License Fee $25.00 $30.00

Drainlayer Permit Fee (water, sewer, drains) $25.00 each $30.00

Flood Elevation Certificate $250.00 $350.00

Hangars Numbered 1 and 8 $160.00/month

Hangars numbers 2-7 $140.00/month

Hangars numbered 2D-7D $180.00/month

Hangars numbered 2E-7E $180.00/month

Registration Fee $40.00 $45.00

Excavation and Fill Permit $25.00

     Hole $85.00 $90.00 

     Trench $60.00 $65.00 

     Boring $30.00 per 100 lineal feet plus 

hole fee

Permit Extension Fee $30.00 

Delay Penalty Fee

Up to 3 days late $50.00 

Each day thereafter $10.00 

Excavations and Land Disturbing

Permit to engage in blasting or detonation of explosive materials $500.00 

Permit to operate a quarry $5,000.00 

Hangar Rental Fees

Excavation Permit Fee

Right-of-Way Fees and Charges
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Appeal to City Council of decision of City Engineer $170.00 

Per Square foot $.50 per square foot

Colored prints/square foot $1.00 colored prints/square 

foot

Plans and specifications for City projects provided in advertisement for bids $50.00 nonrefundable

8 ½ x11 $3.00 

11x17 $5.00 

18x24 (ANSI C) $8.00 

24x36 (ANSI D) $13.00 

34x44 (ANSI E) $16.00 

     1-5,000 parcels $0.07 per parcel

     5,001-10,000 parcels $0.05 per parcel

     For 1-2,000 parcels $0.06 per parcel

     For 2,001-5,000 parcels $0.04 per parcel

Imagery $100.00 per section

Regulatory Parking Zones $105.00 for the first parking 

stall and $35.00 for each 

additional parking stall 

requested at the same time

Tree Removal License $39.00/year

Machine Prints made in the City Engineer's Office

Copies provided by City Engineer’s Office

GIS Standard Data Fees  

GIS Standard Map fees

GIS Dataset Parcels:  $75.00 minimum plus the following

Data List:  $25.00 minimum- plus the following with a maximum for $250/layer

Sign Marking

Standard CD types are base vector and aerial raster.  Includes roads, railroads, 

water, historical sites, city corporate limit boundary, parcel land ownership, land use, 

land cover, zoning district boundary, utilities, DEM (digital elevation model), terrain 

and aerial image

Draft dated:  9/16/2021  11:01 AM



Engineering and Public Works Department 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

Water Rates, Charges and Fees

Rates

Meter readings June 1- November 30, Billing dates July-December $2.85/100 cubic feet

Meter readings December - May Billing dates January-June $2.75/100 cubic feet

Meter Size

<1" $23.45

1" $42.20

1 1/2" $54.60

2" $75.20

3" $104.05

4" $160.75

6" $413.15

8" $603.75

Water Rates and Quarterly Availability Charge For Persons Outside City Limits

Residential Meter Change out (as set fourth in Section 26.06) Rates

Water   $54.45/quarter  

Sanitary Sewer   $48.18/quarter  

Service Call Fees

Water Availability Charge Per Quarter For Customers Connected to the City Water 

In addition to the minimum quarterly rate for water established and the quarterly 

availability charge established, the charges for water supplied to persons at a point 

or points beyond the corporate limits shall be one and one-half times the rate 

established.

* Generally, the minimum rate where a meter is installed and whether or not any 

water is supplied shall be an amount equal to the availability charge per quarter.  

Where water is supplied through a meter, the rates to be charged and collected 

each quarter shall be the availability charge per quarter, plus an amount for water 

use.  Where more than one meter is located in a single building, under one 

ownership, and billing is rendered to same owner, the consumption may be 

combined.  An administrative fee of 5% shall be added to the unpaid balance of any 

delinquent water, sanitary sewer or storm sewer bill and shall be added for each 

In addition to the rate for water to be charged and collected for all properties where 

a meter is installed and water is supplied, a quarterly availability charge shall be 
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Service Call Fee to turn off water whether turned off or not $30.00

Second shut off service all during same billing quarter $60.00

Third shut off service call during same billing quarter $90.00

Turn water on outside normal business hours $46.00

     *No charge if service call are made during normal business hours

Service call fee to remove water meter $30.00

Reconnect Water Fee $30.00

Testing Meter Fee, 1/2" to 2" meter $30.00

Repair/Replacement of Meter $50.00 for labor and 

equipment plus cost for 

meter

0 to 2,000 gallons $25.00

2,000 to 8,000 gallons $66.00

Required refundable deposit $50.00

Service call and connection fee $30.00

Daily Equipment Fee $5.00/day; $10.00 minimum

Fee for setting a meter and valve on hydrant $32.00 

*Water used through a hydrant meter shall be billed at the current rate

Required refundable deposit $500.00

Service call and connection fee $30.00

Daily Equipment Fee $20.00

Service Call and connection fee outside normal working hours $50.00

*Metered water at current rate

All lots or unsubdivided parcels of record as of 10/01/2001 $7,500.00 for one water 

service line

$7,500.00 for one sanitary 

sewer service line

*A person wanting water after hours shall pay the salary or salaries of water 

department personnel according to current union contract

Water Drawn Through Fire Hydrants

Water Supplied in Bulk

Portable Reduced Pressure Zone Valve on Trailer   (Two short sections of fire hose 

Sewer and Water Access Fees
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All other property $17,000.00/acre or portion 

thereof, excluding natural 

state areas, floodways, 

publicly dedicated storm 

water management features 

and publicly dedicated park 

land

0 to 2,000 gallons $25.00

2,000 to 8,000 gallons $66.00

3/4" and 1" tap $200.00

1 1/4 ", 1 1/2" and 2" taps $250.00

4",6",8" taps $300.00

 *plus actual and all labor costs incurred by the City

Sanitary Sewer Charges

Meters 5/8” up to 2” per 100 cubic feet $2.32

Meters 2” and above per 100 cubic feet $2.53

Availability charge per quarter for customers connected to city water service

$10.00 $15.00

Meter Size

<1” $12.25 $18.38

1” $12.25 $18.38

1 ½ “ $14.65 $20.78

2” $19.65 $25.78

Water Supplied in Bulk

*A person wanting water after hours shall pay the salary or salaries of water 

department personnel according to current union contract

Water Tap Fees

Sanitary sewer availability charge per quarter for commercial and industrial 

establishments not connected to the city water service, in addition to sanitary 

*if both water and sanitary sewer lines are available to a property the access fee 

shall be $15,000.00 even though the property owner chooses to access only one of 

the services.  If water and sewer lines existed adjacent to the property prior to 

01/01/1997, the access fee shall be $6,000.00 total, unless a previous assessment 

exists.
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3” $61.00 $67.13

4” $85.40 $91.53

Quarterly availability fee for sanitary sewer service to customers not connected to 

city water service

$65.25 $71.75

Storm water Drainage Rate $71.82/year** A Minimum of 

$7.00 per Quarter as 

determined by Chapter 67 will 

be charged.

Small Site $50.00 $60.00

Large Site $125.00 $150.00

Late Fee (application received after construction started) 50% of permit fee

Appeal to City Council $50.00

Storm water Management Plan Permit
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Dishonored checks service charge $25.00

Per animal per calendar year $15.00

Duplicate licenses $5.00

Impound fees, plus boarding fees $20.00

Adoption fees, dogs and cats $20.00

Finance Department

Additionally a civil penalty as permitted by state 

statue may be imposed on checks returned for 

nonpayment after 30 days

Dog and Cat Licensing Fee
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Per year for person engaged in the business of servicing, testing, filling, refilling, 

charging or recharging for the public.

$150.00

Certificate of Competency-Fire Extinguishers Licenses:  Master, Journeyman and 

Special 

$20.00

Certificate of Competency-Fire Extinguishing Systems $20.00

2-1/2 inch coupling including expansion ring and gasket $16.00

1-1/2 inch coupling $13.00

2-1/2 inch expansion ring only $9.00

1-1/2 inch expansion ring only $8.00

All butt gaskets $6.00 each

Refill air tank for self contained breathing apparatus $7.00

Per Year $17.00

Two or more $16.00 permits to one person in one year $21.00 total fee

Tank installation permit for flammable liquid $200.00/per tank

Tank removal permit for flammable liquid $200.00/per tank

Other

Auto Extrication Fee $500.00

Fireworks Permit $100.00

Installation - Commercial Kitchen Suppression System $150.00

Installation - Special/Clean Agent Suppression System $200.00

Open Burning Permit - Single Family Residence - Trimming/Storm Damage $15.00

Open Burning Permit - Residential Lot (no structures present) - Clearing/Storm 

Damage $50.00

Open Burning Permit - Multi-Family Residence - Trimming/Storm Damage $50.00

Open Burning Permit - Commercial Property or New Subdivision - Clearing/Storm 

Damage $200.00

Formal Plan Review and Acceptance Tests of Fire Alarm Systems by Fire Department .02 x job cost plus 

.005 x job cost 

(state surcharge). 

Fire Hose Repair

Permits as in Section 46.01

Fire Extinguisher License and/or Fire Extinguishing System License
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Non‑resident family borrower's card fee (resides outside the State of MN)  $40.00 per annum, may be 

paid in installments

Non‑resident research requests Free, not to exceed 30 

minutes of staff time

Interlibrary loan requests Direct charges incurred by 

the library will be charged 

back to patronBorrower's card replacement $1.00

Lost or Damaged Materials Needing Replacement

Adult hardbound fiction $25.00

Adult hardbound non‑fiction $30.00

Juvenile hardbound books $20.00

Adult Magazines $5.00

Juvenile Magazines $3.00

Adult Paperbacks $9.00

Juvenile Paperbacks $9.00

Juvenile multimedia $22.00

Computer Software $22.00

Compact Discs $20.00

DVDs $27.00

Story sacks $130.00

Book on cassette $50.00

Book on CD $60.00

Per damaged page, other damage charges will be assessed up to the replacement 

costs of the item, depending on extent of the damage

$0.50 

Per black and white copy $0.10 

Computer printing copies $0.10 

*Lost or damaged materials needing replacement: current replacement cost will be 

charged, and if that cannot be determined, the original list price.  If the original list 

Damage Charges

Refunds for material paid for by borrower and returned in good condition full price will 

be refunded if items  returned within three months of date due.

 Photocopying 
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Per Microfilm copy $0.15 

Per color copy $0.50 

Faxing $1.75 for first page; $1.00 

for each additional page
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False Burglary or Safety Alarms $75.00 for the fifth alarm 

and $100.00 for each 

subsequent alarm.

Permits for No Parking- Construction Area

Per day for 7 days in one calendar month $5.00

If paid within 10 days of issuance of the overtime parking usage fee form  $                                15.00 

If not paid within 30 days of issuance 50.00$                                 

Public Safety No Parking Zone $300.00

Transient Dwelling Permit $9.50

Overtime Parking Violation

* If the fine has not been received by the City within 30 days of the day 

notice of fine was mailed by the Chief of Police and there is no appeal 

pending on the validity of the false alarm, a late fee of $25.00 
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Prairie Island Campground 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

Per 24 hour period - Hook ups $32.00 with electricity- general $33.00

$36.00 with electricity - riverfront $38.00

$40.00 with electricity - on the river $42.00

Per 24 hour period - Primative $27.00  without electricity 

$30.00 withouth electricity - riverfront

$15.00 without electricity - walk-in

Per week - Hook ups $195.00 with electricity- general $200.00

$218.00 with electricity - riverfront $225.00

$240.00 with electricity - on river $250.00

Per week - Primative $159.00  without electricity $165.00

$189.00 withouth electricity - riverfront $195.00

Per Month - Hook ups $595.00 with electricity $615.00

$623.00 with electricity - riverfront $640.00

$650.00 with electricity - on the river $665.00

Per Month - Primative $375.00 without electricity

$400.00 with electricity - riverfront

Full Season –with electricity $2,149.00 $2,189.00

Full Season- without electricity $1,289.00 $1,449.00

After July 4th weekend $1,074.00

Beginning August 1st $882.00

Pumping of holding tanks No charge for camper holding a valid 

Prairie Island Permit, Non-Camper 

$5.00

Prairie Island Campground Fees
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Prairie Island Campground 2021 Fees 2022 Proposed

Before the opening and after the closing of the 

camping season, clubs in existence three (3) 

years, for ten (10) spaces minimum

50% of individual rate

During the camping season Rates to be determined by the City 

Administration and Campground 

Nonprofit organizations 50% off on electrical sites and 75% off 

on non-electrical sites.  Proof of 

nonprofit status is required.  75% off 

on non-electrical sites.  Proof of 

*  Nightly rates are based upon single family 

occupancy.  Additional camping units placed 

on the same site occupied by non-immediate 

family are charge the nightly rate.  Family is 

defined as parents and unmarried children 

under the age of 18.

Group Rates for Organized Camping
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Recreation Fees

2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022

Facility Rentals Fee Club / Nonprofit

Club/Non-Profit 

Tax Exempt Damage Deposit Fee Club / Nonprofit

Club/Non-Profit 

Tax Exempt Damage Deposit

Field (each field) $71/day $23/hour $21.42/hour $100/rental

Maynard Johnson Field & Gabrych  $165/day $28/hour $26.08/hour $100/rental

Gazebo/Patio - full day $191.00 $33/hour $177.88 $100/rental

Gazebo/Patio - half day (8 am - 3 pm 

OR 4 pm - 10 pm)
$106.00 $33/hour

$98.72/half day  

$30.73/hour
$100/rental

Shelter - full day $191.00 $33/hour $177.88 $100/rental

Shelter - half day (8 am - 3 pm OR 4 

pm - 10 pm)
$106.00 $33/hour

$98.72/half day 

$30.73/hour
$100/rental

Bandshell - full day $191.00 $33/hour $177.88 $100/rental

Bandshell - half day (8 am - 3 pm OR 

4 pm - 10 pm)
$106.00 $33/hour

$98.72/half day  

$30.73/hour
$100/rental

Lodge - full day $246.00 $38/hour $229.10 $100/rental

Lodge - Holzinger - half day ( 8 am- 3 

pm OR 4 pm - midnight)
$140.00 $38/hour

$130.38/half day  

$35.39/hour
$100/rental

Lodge - Valley Oaks - half day (8 am - 

3 pm OR 4 pm - 10 pm)
$140.00 $38/hour

$130.38/half day  

$35.39/hour
$100/rental

Historic Masonic Theatre $412.00 n/a $383.70 $1000/rental

Recreation Center - full day $246.00 $38/hour $229.10 $100/rental

Recreation Center - half day (8 am - 

3 pm OR 4 pm - 10 pm)
$140.00 $38/hour

$130.38/half day  

$35.39/hour
$100/rental

Bob Welch Aquatic Center $328/hour $328/hour $305.47/hour $100/rental

Levee Park:

   Levee Park - Full Day $405.00 $405.00 $377.18

   Levee Park - Half Day $203.00 $203.00 $189.06

   Levee Park - Per Hour $65.00 $60.54

   Small Event damage deposit $250

   Medium Event damage deposit $500

   Large Event damage deposit $1,000

Park Fee:

   Full Day $50.00 $50.00 $46.57

   Small Event damage deposit $250

   Medium Event damage deposit $500

   Large Event damage deposit $1,000

License Agreement Fee
$100 first time  

$50 annually

$100 first time  

$50 annually
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Recreation Fees

2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022

Unity Park Canopy $64.00/day $64.00/day $61.69/day

Preparation Fee $149.00/day $149.00/day $143.61/day

Event Fee $296.00/day $296.00/day $285.30/day $500/rental

City Hall Meeting Room $50.00/hour n/a n/a

Recreation Coordinator
 $38.00/hour $38.00/hour

Recreation Supervisor $10.50/hour $10.50/hour

Disc Golf Course $40.00/day $40.00/day

Holzinger Trail System $40.00/day $40.00/day

Lake Park Path $50.00/day $50.00/day

Docking Fee: Full Day $30.00 $30.00 $27.94

2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022

PROGRAMS Resident Discount Tier I Discount Tier II Discount Tier III Resident Discount Tier I Discount Tier II Discount Tier III

Friendship Center 65% 55% 45%

Minimum Fee $3.00 n/a n/a n/a

Maximum Fee $55.00 n/a n/a n/a

Special Programs 100% n/a n/a n/a

Adult Programs

League Programs 100% n/a n/a n/a
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Recreation Fees

Facility Development Fee $35.00 n/a n/a n/a

Field Development Fee $60.00 n/a n/a n/a

Special Programs 100% n/a n/a n/a

Late Registration Fee $60.00 n/a n/a n/a

Youth Programs  

Programs 0-15 Hours $47.00 $18.00 $14.00 $10.00

Programs 16-25 Hours $57.00 $22.50 $17.50 $12.50

Programs 26 or More Hours Determined by program type.

Special Programs 100% 45% 35% 25%
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Recreation Fees

MEMBERSHIP/ADMISSION/OTHER 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022

Per Person Tier I Tier II Tier III Per Person Tier I Tier II Tier III

Aquatic Center:

    Seasonal Membership $48.00 $31.20 $26.40 $21.60

    Private Swim Lesson $70.00 $45.50 $38.50 $31.50

    10 Punch Pass $37.00 n/a n/a n/a

    Daily Rate (Youth 5-18 years) $4.00 n/a n/a n/a

    Daily Rate (19 years and up) $5.00 n/a n/a n/a

    Daily Group Rate (Youth) $3.50 n/a n/a n/a

    Daily Group Rate (Adult) $4.50 n/a n/a n/a

    Locker Rental $0.25 n/a n/a n/a

Lake Lodge Recreation Center:

  Annual membership (365 days)
 $22.00 $15.00 $12.00 $10.00

  Daily rate $11.00 n/a n/a n/a

Friendship Center Yearly Membership:

    Single $33.00 n/a n/a n/a

    Household $55.00 n/a n/a n/a
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Recreation Fees

Friendship Center Yearly  Wellness Membership:

    Friendship Center Member $81.00 n/a n/a n/a

    Non -Member $119.00 n/a n/a n/a

Placement of Signs at Franklin 

and Sarnia Street or Sixth and 

Main Streets: 25

Placement of Banner across 

Mankato Avenue: 50

Park Recreation reserves the right to change, adjust, or delete fees for new programs, adjusted programs or any unforeseen expense.
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